

ORDINANCE 2021-147-E

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING \$13,500.00 IN DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY (DHS) / FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY (FEMA) EMERGENCY FOOD AND SHELTER PROGRAM PHASE 38 PASS-THROUGH GRANT FUNDING DISTRIBUTED BY UNITED WAY WORLDWIDE TO BE USED FOR EMERGENCY RENT, MORTGAGE AND UTILITY ASSISTANCE FOR ELIGIBLE DUVAL COUNTY VETERANS, AS INITIATED BY B.T. 21-051; PURPOSE OF APPROPRIATION; PROVIDING FOR OVERSIGHT BY THE MILITARY AFFAIRS AND VETERANS DEPARTMENT; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:

Section 1. Appropriation. For the 2020-2021 fiscal year, within the City's budget, there is hereby appropriated the indicated sum(s) from the account(s) listed in subsection (a) to the account(s) listed in subsection (b):

- (B.T. 21-051, attached hereto as **Exhibit 1** and incorporated herein by this reference)
 - (a) Appropriated from:

See B.T. 21-051

\$13,500.00

(b) Appropriated to:

See B.T. 21-051

\$13,500.00

(c) Explanation of Appropriation:

The funding above is an appropriation of \$13,500.00 in Emergency Food and Shelter Program Phase 38 grant funds from DHS/FEMA and distributed through United Way Worldwide to be used to provide emergency mortgage, rent and utility assistance to Duval County veterans (the "EFSP Grant").

Section 2. Purpose. The purpose of the appropriation in Section 1 is to allocate EFSP Grant funds to the Military Affairs and Veterans Department to be used for emergency mortgage, rent and utility assistance for Duval County veterans in accordance with the EFSP Phase 38 - Budget attached hereto as Exhibit 2 and incorporated herein by this reference. These funds will be utilized to supplement and extend existing resources available to local veterans and will not be used to substitute or reimburse ongoing programs and services. No City match is required.

Section 3. Oversight Department. The Military Affairs and Veterans Department shall oversee administration of the EFSP Grant.

Section 4. Effective Date. This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor's signature.

/s/ Paige H. Johnston

Office of General Counsel

Form Approved:

Legislation prepared by: Mary E. Staffopoulos

GC-#1427335-v1-2021-147-E Scriv Corr.docx